
   
 

   

 

April 24, 2019 

Jeanine Townsend 
Clerk to the Board 
State Water Resources Control Board 
P.O. Box 100  
Sacramento, CA  95812-0100 

Re: Request for One Month Extension of Hearing Date – Cachuma Project Revised Draft 
Order 

Dear Ms. Townsend: 

By correspondence dated April 12, 2019, the State Water Resources Control Board extended the 
deadline to May 29, 2019 for submitting comments on the revised draft order amending water 
rights permits for the Cachuma Project (Permits 11308 and 11310).  The Cachuma Conservation 
Release Board, the Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District, the City of Lompoc, and the 
Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District, Improvement District No. 1 (collectively, the 
“Local Interests”) appreciate that extension. 

In view of the significant changes contained in the revised draft order, the Local Interests intend 
to submit substantial comments by the May 29 deadline.  However, under the current schedule, 
the State Board will have only three (3) business days between the comment deadline and the 
June 4 meeting date to review and address the comments received from the Local Interests and 
other parties, and make any necessary changes to the final order.1  While we appreciate the State 
Board’s efforts to bring this matter to conclusion, we believe more than three days are needed for 
the State Board to meaningfully consider and address our comments in producing a final order.  

  

                                                
1 The State Board’s March 27, 2019 notice indicates that the State Board will consider adoption of the revised draft 
order tentatively scheduled for the June 4, 2019 meeting.  
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Accordingly, the Local Interests request that the meeting date for the State Board’s consideration 
of the Cachuma Project final order be extended at least 30 days.  Thank you for your attention to 
this issue. 

Very truly yours, 
 

 
Kevin M. O’Brien 
DOWNEY BRAND LLP 
Attorneys for CCRB 
 
 

 
Steve M. Anderson 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
Attorneys for ID No. 1 
 
 

 
Steven M. Torigiani 
YOUNG WOOLDRIDGE LLP 
Attorneys for the Parent District 
 
 

 
Nicholas A. Jacobs 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
Attorneys for the City of Lompoc 
 
 
cc: see attached service list 
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The parties whose email addresses are listed below agreed to accept electronic service, 
pursuant to the rules specified in the hearing notice. 

 
 
Cachuma Conservation Release Board 
Mr. Kevin O’Brien 
Downey Brand LLP 
621 Capitol Mall, Floor 18 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
kobrien@downeybrand.com 
nbigley@downeybrand.com 
pcantle@ccrb-board.org 
 
 
updated 02/25/2019 

City of Solvang 
Mr. Christopher L. Campbell 
Baker, Manock & Jensen 
5260 N. Palm Avenue, Suite 421 
Fresno, CA  93704 
ccampbell@bakermanock.com 
 
 
 
 
updated 07/29/2011 

Santa Ynez River Water Conservation 
District, Improvement District No. 1 
Mr. Paeter Garcia 
3622 Sagunto St. 
Santa Ynez, CA  93460 
pgarcia@syrwd.org 
 
Mr. Steve M. Anderson 
Best Best & Krieger LLP 
3390 University Avenue, 5th Floor 
Riverside, CA  92501 
steve.anderson@bbklaw.com 
 
updated 03/09/2018 

City of Lompoc 
Mr. Nicholas A. Jacobs 
Somach, Simmons & Dunn 
500 Capitol Mall 
Suite 1000 
Sacramento CA  95814 
njacobs@somachlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
updated 01/06/2014 

Santa Ynez River Water 
Conservation District 
Mr. Steven M. Torigiani 
Law Offices of Young Wooldridge, LLP 
1800 30th Street, 4th Floor 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 
storigiani@youngwooldridge.com 
 
 
 
 
updated 02/26/19 

California Trout, Inc. 
Ms. Linda Krop 
Ms. Maggie Hall 
Ms. Tara Messing 
Environmental Defense Center 
906 Garden Street 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
lkrop@environmentaldefensecenter.org 
mhall@environmentaldefensecenter.org 
tmessing@environmentaldefensecenter.org 
 
updated 03/08/2018 
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County of Santa Barbara 
Mr. Michael C. Ghizzoni, County Counsel 
Ms. Johannah Hartley, Deputy 
105 E. Anapamu Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
jhartley@co.santa-barbara.ca.us 
 
 
 
updated 03/09/2018 

U.S Bureau of Reclamation 
Ms. Amy Aufdemberge 
2800 Cottage Way, Room E-1712 
Sacramento, CA  95825 
Fax (916) 978-5694 
AMY.AUFDEMBERGE@sol.doi.gov 
 
 
 
updated 08/12/16 

California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Ms. Nancee Murray 
Senior Staff Counsel 
1416 Ninth Street, 12th Floor 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
Nancee.Murray@wildlife.ca.gov 
 
updated 08/15/2016 

Bureau of Reclamation, Mid-Pacific Region 
Mr. Michael Jackson  
Area Manager 
South-Central California Area Office 
1243 N Street 
Fresno, CA 93721-1813 
mjackson@usbr.gov 
 

Montecito Water District 
Mr. Robert E. Donlan 
Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P. 
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400 
Sacramento, CA  95816 
red@eslawfirm.com 
 

Santa Barbara County CEO’s Office 
Ms. Terri Maus-Nisich, Assistant CEO 
105 E. Anapuma Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
tmaus@co.santa-barbara.ca.us 
 
 
updated 09/07/2016 

 
 
 
 

The parties listed below did not agree to accept electronic service, pursuant to the rules 
specified by this hearing notice. 

 
 
NOAA Office of General Counsel  
Southwest Region 
Mr. Dan Hytrek 
501 West Ocean Blvd., Suite 4470 
Long Beach, CA 90802-4213 
Dan.Hytrek@noaa.gov 
 
updated 05/13/2011 
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